

No. 16-1606

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

JEFFREY PLOTNICK and JAMES C. KENNEDY,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION DEFERRED COMPENSATION
PLAN FOR KEY EXECUTIVES and COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

R. JOSEPH BARTON
BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 734-7046
jbarton@blockesq.com

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
DEEPAK GUPTA
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

January 31, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Court should reject CSC’s attempt to free itself from the standard contract-law principles that govern top-hat plans.	3
A. Unilateral-contract principles apply to top-hat plans.	3
B. CSC’s plan contains no clear grant of authority allowing post-retirement changes.	13
II. By focusing on “speculative” conflicts, the district court abused its discretion in denying class certification.	15
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Carr v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1476 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cram v. PepsiCo Executive Income Deferral Compensation Program</i> , 2010 WL 4877275 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2010).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Village of Addison, Ill.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	17
<i>Hollomon v. Mail-Well Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Hooven v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Intelligent Electronics, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 1996 WL 67622 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 1996).....	17
<i>In re Miller Industries, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 186 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	16
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefit “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4

<i>Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laumann v. National Hockey League</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15, 18
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015)	5, 13
<i>Pratt v. Petroleum Production Management Inc. Employee Savings Plan & Trust</i> , 920 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Vaccarino v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3200500 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013)	19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	5
-----------------------------	---

Other authorities

1 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2015)	12
5 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 23.48[2][a] (1997).....	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 77 cmt. c (1981)	12
